

Civ DJ 13376/16

KAPIL PAHWA THROUGH JASWANT PAHWA (SENIOR
CITIZEN) Vs. SUBHASH CHANDER ARORA

30.01.2026

Present: Sh. Sandeep Thukral, Ld counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Pranab Kumar, Ld proxy counsel for defendant no.1.

Sh. Parth Mahajan, Ld counsel for defendant no.2 (VC).

In this matter, application u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC has been moved on behalf of defendant no.1. Arguments were advanced on the same on the part of plaintiff and liberty was granted to defendant no.1 to file written submissions qua the same, however, passover is sought on behalf of defendant no.1 on the ground that ld main counsel is on his way. In view of above, matter be taken up again on appearance of ld counsel for defendant no.1.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/30.01.2026

At this stage, Sh. Zahid Jamal, Ld counsel for defendant no.1 appears. He submits that written submissions have already been filed on record, however, same are not traceable. *Ahlmad* is directed to trace out the same and put up with file on next date i.e. 21.02.2026.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/30.01.2026