

Civ DJ 13216/16

USHA RANI THROUGH LRS Vs. DEVENDER NATH CHAWLA
THROUGH LRS

01.07.2026

Present: Sh. Suraj Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Tuniha Kakkar, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. H.S. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for LR No.1 to 3 of
defendant no.2 and LR Archana of defendant no.3.
Defendant no.4 and 5 are ex parte.
None for defendant no.6.

Matter is listed for further arguments on the aspect of right
to file written statement by LRs of defendant no.3.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 has filed two judgments in
support of her contention that the LRs of defendant no.3 cannot be
granted opportunity to file written statement. Ld. Counsel for defendant
no.1 is directed to supply the copy of judgments to the Ld. counsel for
plaintiff as well as the Ld. Counsel for remaining defendants.

Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff seeks one opportunity to file
supporting judgments. In the interest of justice, one opportunity is
granted to plaintiff to file any judgment in support of his contention.
Same be filed at least 7 days prior to the next date of hearing.

List the matter for filing of judgments, if any/ orders on
23.07.2026.

(Sunil Choudhary)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/01.07.2026